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EFREN R. LEYNES, PETITIONER, VS. PEOPLE OF THE
PHILIPPINES, RESPONDENT.




RESOLUTION

PEREZ, J.:

This is an appeal from the Decision[1] of the Court of Appeals (CA) dated 3
December 2015 in CA-G.R. CR No. 36638, which sentenced petitioner Efren R.
Leynes to suffer the penalty of six (6) years and one (1) day, as minimum, up to
twelve (12) years, as maximum, and a fine of Eighty Thousand Pesos (P80,000.00),
for the offense of conversion of mangroves as punishable under Section 94 of
Republic Act (R.A.) No. 8550, otherwise known as the "Philippine Fisheries Code of
1998."

Facts

An Information for violation of Section 94, R.A. No. 8550 otherwise known as the
"Philippine Fisheries Code of 1998" was filed against petitioner Efren R. Leynes, Alan
Leynes, and Javier Leynes (collectively hereinafter referred to as "defendants") for
cutting mangrove trees and for excavating, constructing a dike, and installing an
outlet (prinsa) in the mangrove forest without a fishpond lease agreement. The
Information reads:

That on or about the 9th day of July 2009 and [for] sometime[s] prior
thereto, at Sitio Bigyan, [Barangay] Sibulan, Municipality of Polillo,
Province of Quezon, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, the above named-accused, conspiring and
confederating together and mutually helping one another, did then and
there willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously enter, occupy, possess, and
make fishpond one half (1/2) hectare, more or less, of the mangrove
forest area, causing damage to the mangroves found therein, without
any authority under a license agreement, lease, license, or permit from
the proper government authority, to the damage and prejudice of the
government of the Philippines.




Contrary to law.[2]



During arraignment, petitioner Efren and Alan entered a plea of not guilty. While
their co-accused, Javier, remained at large. After pre-trial, trial on the merits
ensued.




The defendants denied the charge against them. The defendants contend that they
cannot be convicted for improving and rehabilitating the mangrove forest because



the act punishable under Section 94 of R.A. No. 8550 is "conversion." According to
defendants, the construction of dikes and installation of an outlet (prinsa) do not
amount to conversion, but a rehabilitation and improvement of the mangrove forest.
Moreover, prior to Efren's introduction of improvements in the mangrove forest, it
was already a fishpond since; 1970. In fact, Efren was able to work in the aforesaid
fishpond as a young man when it was still owned by his grandfather Emilio Leynes,
who has a tax declaration issued in his name, showing ownership over the subject
mangrove area. To support his claim of good faith, after his grandfather's death,
Efren introduced improvements in the area by virtue of a Certificate of Non
Coverage issued in his favor by the Department of Natural Resources.

On 25 April 2014, the Regional Trial Court (RTC) convicted petitioner Efren.
However, the RTC dismissed the charge against Alan for failure of the prosecution to
prove conspiracy between him and Efren and/or participation in the commission of
the offense. On the other hand, the case against Javier was archived while he is still
at large. The RTC resolved that the fact that Efren's grandfather was issued a tax
declaration does not justify his continued possession and introduction of
improvements. Besides, the issuance of a tax declaration of a land not classified as
alienable and disposable is a criminal act under Section 75 of P.D. No. 705. As
regards the Certificate of Non Coverage issued in favor of Efren, the RTC determined
that: (1) "the issuance thereof shall not exempt the grantee from compliance with
applicable environmental laws, rules and regulations, including the permitting
requirements of other government agencies, and (2) only the granting of fishpond
lease agreement pursuant to Sec. 45 of R.A. 8550 could exempt accused [Efren]
from prosecution under Sec. 94 of the same law."

The pertinent portions of the RTC Decision read:

IN THE LIGHT OF THE FOREGOING, judgment is hereby rendered against
accused Efren Leynes finding him guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the
crime of violation of Sec. 94 of R.A. 8550 and applying the Indeterminate
Sentence Law, this Court hereby imposes upon him the penalty of six (6)
years and one (1) day, as minimum, up to twelve (12) years, as
maximum, and to pay a fine of Eighty thousand, pesos (Php80,000.00),
to suffer all the accessory penalties and to pay the cost of the suit.




With respect to accused Alan Leynes, the information for violation of Sec.
94 of R.A. 8550 filed-against him is ordered DISMISSED.




Likewise, the court is recommending for the prosecution of the concerned
assessor's office/employee who may have issued a tax declaration over
the area in question pursuant under Sec. 75 of P.D. 705, as amended.




With respect to accused Javier Leynes, the fact that he (sic) having
remained at large, accordingly, this case in so far as he is concerned is
ordered consigned to the archive so as for it (sic) not to remain pending
for an indefinite period of time and so as to unclog the docket of this
court to be revived upon his apprehension.




Issue alias warrant of arrest against him copy furnished all law
enforcement agencies for their implementation.






SO ORDERED.[3]

On appeal, the CA affirmed Efren's conviction. The CA considered Efren's Letter of
Appeal, where he admitted to the destruction of the mangrove area, as a judicial
admission. Absent any showing that the Letter of Appeal was made through palpable
mistake, the same is conclusive against Efren.

Our Ruling



For an offense of conversion of mangrove forest to exist, the following elements
must concur:

1. The site of the fishpond is a mangrove forest;

2. There was a conversion of the mangrove area into a fishpond; and

3. The appellant made the conversion.



The presence of the first and third elements, i.e., the site of the fishpond is a
mangrove forest and the appellant made the conversion, are undisputed. Now, the
discussion of whether or not there was a conversion of the mangrove forest into a
fishpond.




The relevant provision is Section 94, R.A. No. 8550, to wit:



It shall be unlawful for any person to convert mangroves into fishponds
or for any other purposes.




Violation of the provision of this section shall be punished by
imprisonment of six (6) years and one (1) day to twelve (12) years
and/or a fine of Eighty thousand pesos (P80,000.00): Provided, That if
the area requires rehabilitation or restoration as determined by the court,
the offender should also be required to restore or compensate for the
restoration of the damage.



As stated, the law punishes "conversion" of mangrove forest into fishponds or for
any other purposes. Efren argues that he cannot be convicted of the offense
because his act of introducing improvements and rehabilitating the mangrove forest
area do not amount to conversion. Also, when he improved and rehabilitated the
same, it was already a fishpond.




Efren's contention must fail.



The elementary rule of statutory construction provides that in construing words and
phrases used in a statute, and in the absence of legislative intent to the contrary,
these words and phrases should be given their plain, ordinary, and common usage
meaning,[4] Thus, absent any intent to the contrary, we apply the aforesaid principle
in the case at bar. As defined, conversion means "the act or process of changing
from one form, state, etc., to another."[5] In the case at bar, Efren's acts of cutting
mangrove trees, constructing a dike, installing an outlet (prinsa), and excavating in
the mangrove forest constitute conversion because it altered the natural structure
and form of the mangrove forest. Even if we consider Efren's defense that when he
inherited the mangrove forest area from his grandfather it was already fishpond,
such does not absolve him from liability. His continued introduction of improvements


